

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

No. SC95013

JANET S. DELANA, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND AS WIFE OF DECEDENT TEX C. DELANA
Appellant,

v.

CED SALES, INC. D/B/A/ ODESSA GUN & PAWN,
CHARLES DOLESHAL, AND DERRICK DADY,
Respondents,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Intervenor.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Lafayette County, Missouri
The Honorable Dennis A. Rolf, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BAKER STERCHI COWDEN
& RICE, LLC
Peter B. Hoffman, MO # 25645
1010 Market Street, Suite 950
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
Tel.: (314) 231-2925
hoffman@bscr-law.com
*Attorneys For Amicus Curiae The
National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

THE NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS
FOUNDATION, INC.
Lawrence G. Keane – General Counsel
Kristin W. Roscoe - Assistant General Counsel
11 Mile Hill Road
Newtown, CT 06470
Tel: (202) 220-1340
lkeane@nssf.org
kroscoe@nssf.org
*Of Counsel For Amicus Curiae The National
Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

LIVINGSTON LAW FIRM, P.C.
Craig A. Livingston (*pro hac vice pending*)
Crystal L. Van Der Putten (*pro hac vice
pending*)
1600 South Main Street, Suite 280
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel.: (925) 952-9880
clivingston@livingstonlawyers.com
cvanderputten@livingstonlawyers.com
*Attorneys For Amicus Curiae The National
Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
IV. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
VI. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Rules of Statutory Construction Dictate that the Court Need Not Look Beyond the Language of the PLCAA.	8
B. By its Plain Language, the PLCAA Preempts General Negligence Claims Falling within the Definition of “Qualified Civil Liability Action.”	9
C. This Court Should Not Read A Criminal “Conviction” Requirement into the Meaning of “Criminal Misuse” as Used in the Definition of “Qualified Civil Liability Action” Under 15 U.S.C. Section 7903(A)(5).	10
1. The Plain Meaning of “Criminal Misuse” Does Not Require a Criminal “Conviction.”	10

	<u>Pages</u>
2. Other Courts Have Rejected the Necessity of a Criminal “Conviction” Before Third Party Conduct is Considered “Criminal Misuse.”	14
D. A Criminal Court Acquittal Does Not Preclude a Third Party’s Conduct from Being “Criminal” for Purposes of Finding “Criminal Misuse.”	19
1. Weathers’s Shooting of Decedent was Criminal Conduct Under Missouri Statutes.	19
2. A Criminal Acquittal is Not a Finding of Innocence and Does Not Preclude a Civil Finding of “Criminal Misuse.”	21
E. A Criminal “Conviction” Requirement Should Not be Read into the Meaning of “Unlawful Misuse” as Used in the Definition of “Qualified Civil Liability Action.”	23
F. Use of “Solely” in the PLCAA Preamble Does Not Require “Criminal Misuse” or “Unlawful Misuse” be the Singular Cause of Plaintiff’s Harm.	24
VII. CONCLUSION	27
CONSENT OF PARTIES	29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES 55.03 AND 84.06	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	8, 10
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 6
<i>Estate of Charlot v. Bushmaster Firearms, Inc.</i> , 628 F.Supp.2d 174.....	4
(D.D.C. 2009)	
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 6, 9
<i>Jefferies v. District of Columbia</i> , 916 F.Supp.2d 42 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Frick</i> , 233 U.S. 291 (1914).....	21
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (2002).....	13
<u>STATE CASES</u>	
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009).....	4, 14, 17
<i>Am. Healthcare v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 984 S.W.2d 496 (Mo. 1999).....	11
<i>Borchelt v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 806 S.W.2d 95 (Mo. App. 1991).....	22
<i>Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co., Inc.</i> , 48 Misc. 3d 865, 2014.....	14
WL 9858593 (N.Y. Sup. 2014)	
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Elliot v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	21
<i>Estate of Kim v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Ala. 2013).....	4, 9, 25, 26
<i>Gilland v. Sportsmen’s Outpost, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2479693, at *16	9, 26
(Conn. Super. May 26, 2011)	

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Greeno v. State</i> , 59 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. banc 2001).....	20
<i>Humbert v. Benton</i> , 811 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. App. 1991).....	22
<i>In re Sympson</i> , 322 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. 1959)	22
<i>Phillips v. Lucky Gunner, LLC</i> , 84 F.Supp.3d 1216 (D. Colo. 2015).....	26
<i>Ryan v. Hughes–Ortiz</i> , 959 N.E.2d 1000 (Mass. 2012).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Sambrano v. Savage Arms, Inc.</i> , 338 P.3d 103 (N. Mex. 2014).....	26
<i>Schumer v. Lee</i> , 404 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. App. 2013).....	18, 22
<i>State v. Rowe</i> , 63 S.W.3d 647 (Mo. 2002).....	10
<i>St. Bd. of Nursing v. Berry</i> , 32 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. 2000).....	18
<i>Wolff v. State Bd. of Chiro. Exam.</i> , 588 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. App. 1979).....	20
<i>Younge v. State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts</i> , 451 S.W.2d 346 (Mo.1969)	22

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 7901	2, 6, 13, 24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	6, 18, 24
15 U.S.C. § 7903.....	2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12 16, 18, 23, 24, 25 27
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	17, 22, 23

STATE STATUTES

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.020.....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.030.....	17, 19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 552.040.....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 556.061.....	19

	<u>Pages</u>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 562.086.....	19
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020.....	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.030.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.070.....	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.063.....	23
Wellington Municipal Code § 210.275.....	23
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014).....	11
MAI (7th ed.) 3.01 (Civil).....	18
151 Cong. Rec. S9389 (July 29, 2005) (Sen. Allen).....	12
151 Cong. Rec. S9395 (July 29, 2005) (Sen. Craig).....	13
